



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3333]

TUESDAY, THE 14th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

WRIT PETITION NO: 7714/2018

Between:

1.TANDRA ANJANEYULU,, S/O. SESHIAIAH, HINDU, AGED ABOUT 80 YEARS, R/O. H.NO. 13-4-64/10, VENGALAREDDY NAGAR, NARASARAOOPET, GUNTUR, PRESENTLY RESIDING AT VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRL. SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.

2.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, GUNTUR, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3.THE TAHSILDAR, KARLAPALEM MANDAL, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

4.THE MANDAL SURVEYOR, KARLAPALEM MANDAL, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

5.TANDRA RADHAKRISHNA MURTHY, S/O. SESHIAIAH, AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS, R/O. 1-1-4, NALLAMOTHUVARIPALEM, KARLAPALEM MANDAL, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased toto issue any writ or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of declaring the action of the respondents 3 and 4 in granting pattadar passbooks and title deeds in favour of 5th respondent for the land in an extent

of the land Ac. 4.38 cents belonging to the petitioner in Sy.No.19/2a of Nallamothuvaripalern village of Karlapalem Mandal, Guntur District as illegal and arbitrary and consequently direct the said respondents to remove the said extent of land from the pattadar passbook of the 5th respondent in the interest of justice and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to issue any writ or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents 3 and 4 in granting pattadar passbooks and title deeds in favour of 5th respondent for the land in an extent of the land Ac. 4.38 cents belonging to the petitioner in Sy.No.19/2a of Nallamothuvaripalem village of Karlapalem Mandal, Guntur District as illegal and arbitrary and consequently direct the said respondents to remove the said extent of land from the pattadar passbook of the 5th respondent in the interest of justice and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

- 1.RAJA REDDY KONETI
- 2.YANAGUNURU SHASHANK

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.GP FOR REVENUE (AP)
- 2.T V JAGGI REDDY

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA**WRIT PETITION NO: 7714/2018****ORDER:**

As per the docket order dated 28.04.2026, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that they had given up vakalat and in view of the same, Registry was directed to issue notice to the petitioner.

2. In pursuance of the same, notice was issued to the petitioner, but the same was returned with an endorsement "no such person".

3. In spite of the fact that the learned counsel for the petitioner has brought to the notice of this Court that he has given up Vakalat, his name was shown in the cause list.

4. Today, when the matter is taken up, Sri Y.Shashank, learned counsel representing Sri Raja Reddy Koneti, learned counsel for the petitioner, would submit that the petitioner is no more.

5. In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and as no legal representatives have been brought on record, this Writ Petition is dismissed as abated. There shall be no order as to costs.

Pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

Date: 14.07.2026
KA

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

WRIT PETITION NO: 7714/2018

Date: 14.07.2026
KA